T E S T   R E P O R T
on the fire behaviour of floor coverings
Determination of the burning behaviour using a radiant heat source in accordance
with EN ISO 9239, Part 1
Test Report No.: 317101603-1,Rev1-en
Date: 23.08.2018
This test report replaces test report no. 317101603-1 from 15.01.2018
Processor: A. Schmidt / ko

mm as the maximum thickness for the test sample plus a 10 mm thick carrier board).
Description of the test specimen according to details provided by the client:
Type designation:
Asphalt “VIACORE”
Dimensions
1050 mm x 230 mm x 60 mm (50 mm test sample plus 10 mm carrier board)
Sample structure:
- Homogeneous mixture consisting of
- 92.5% aggregate
- 7.5% binding agent
   Page 3 of 12 Client: Österreichische Vialit Gesellschaft m.b.H. / Report No.: 317101603-1,Rev1-en / Report date: 23.08.2018
Mixture composition:
• Aggregate grain sizes: 92.5% weight by weight (see table for grading ranges)
• Binding agent (reactive): 7.5% weight by weight
• Carrier board:  Fibre cement board pursuant to EN 13238 (10 mm)
Grading range as per client information
Width [mm] Bandwidth [%]
0.063 2 - 13
0.5 5 - 35
2 10 – 72
4 40 – 85
8 40 – 100
11 70 – 100
16 80 – 100
Joint formation:
The standard does not require joints on account of the test sample's composition.
Mounting:
Asphalt “VIACORE” is applied directly to the fibre cement carrier board.
Test specimens received on:
15.11.2017
Test date:
14.12.2017
Test sample production:
Österreichische Vialit Gesellschaft m.b.H.
   Page 4 of 12 Client: Österreichische Vialit Gesellschaft m.b.H. / Report No.: 317101603-1,Rev1-en / Report date: 23.08.2018
Installation of test samples in the test sample frame:
IBS Linz - Institut für Brandschutztechnik und Sicherheitsforschung Gesellschaft mbH
Acclimatisation prior to testing:
The test specimens were conditioned in accordance with EN 13238:2010 at a room
temperature of 23 +/- 2 °C and a relative humidity level of 50 +/- 5 % during a defined
period. Conditioning began on the day the sample was received and lasted for at least two
weeks, whereby conditioning ended on the day the test was carried out.
Results:
Measurement value tables:
Burning distances 1 2 3 Mean
value
Ignition of flooring - - - -
50 mm [min:sec] - - - -
100 mm [min:sec] - - - -
Flames extinguished [min:sec] 00:00 00:00 00:00 00:00
Flame spread [mm] 0 0 0 0
Burning distances 1 2 3 Mean
value
Flame spread after 10 mins. [mm] - - - -
Flame spread after 20 mins. [mm] - - - -
Flame spread after 30 mins. [mm] - - - -
Derived burning characteristic 1 2 3 Mean
value
Heat flux (HF-X): HF-10 [kW/m²]
 HF-20 [kW/m²]
 HF-30 [kW/m²]
>11
-